Authority:

Item 6 (c), Emergency & Community Services Committee Report 12-005 (Hamilton Farmers' Market Sub-Committee Report 12-002)

CM: May 23, 2012

Bill No. 119

CITY OF HAMILTON

BY-LAW NO. 12-119

To Amend By-law No. 10-209, a By-law to Regulate the Hamilton Farmers' Market

WHEREAS Council enacted a By-law to regulate the Hamilton Farmers' Market being City of Hamilton By-law No. 10-209;

AND WHEREAS this By-law provides for an amendment to the process for requesting a reconsideration of the Market Supervisor's decision to terminate a stallholder contract or reject an application for a stall;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

- 1. Section 11 of By-law No. 10-209 is deleted and replaced with the following:
 - 11(1) Where a stallholder's contract is terminated in accordance with its terms or otherwise, or where a person's application for a stall has been rejected, the stallholder or person, as the case may be, may, within 15 days of being notified of the termination or rejection, submit a formal written request to meet with the General Manager, Community Services for reconsideration of the termination or rejection.
 - 11(2) The General Manager, Community Services shall review the matter and may affirm the termination or rejection or provide other direction on the matter.
 - 11(3) Decisions of the General Manager, Community Services may be made orally or in writing, and shall be final.

To Amend By-law No. 10-209, a By-law to Regulate the Hamilton Farmers' Market Page 2 of 2

2. This By-law comes into force on the day it is passed.

PASSED this 23rd day of May, 2012.

R. Bratina

Mayor

R. Cateril

City Clerk